G Hee

o Company Registration No. 00226797 (England and Wales)

K Laundry Limited

Abbreviated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2014

Saffery Champness

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

poi

*A4FQIIY3
A20 11/09/2015 =~ #2
" COMPANIES HOUSE .



K Laundry Limited

Contents
Page
Accountants' report 1
Abbreviated balance sheet 2-3

Notes to the abbreviated financial statements 4-5




K Laundry Limited

Chartered accountants' report to the board of directors on the preparation of the unaudited statutory
financial statements of K Laundry Limited for the year ended 31 December 2014

The following reproduces the text of the Accountants' Report prepared in respect of the company's
annual unaudited financial statements, from which the unaudited abbreviated financial statements set
out on pages 2 to 5 have been prepared.

As described on the balance sheet you are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2014, set out on pages 4 to 13 and you consider that the company is
exempt from an audit. In accordance with your instructions, we have compiled these unaudited
financial statements in order to assist you to fulfil your statutory responsibilities from the accounting
records and information and explanations supplied to us.

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of K Laundry Limited, as a body, in accordance with
the terms of our engagement letter dated 22 January 2013. Our work has been undertaken solely to
prepare for your approval the financial statements of K Laundry Limited and state those matters that
we have agreed to state to the Board of Directors of K Laundry Limited, as a body, in this report in
accordance with the requirements of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales as
detailed at http://www.accaglobal.com/factsheet163. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not
accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than K Laundry Limited and its Board of Directors as a
body, for our work or for this report. '

It is your duty to ensure that K Laundry Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare
statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position
and profit of K Laundry Limited. You consider that K Laundry Limited is exempt from the statutory audit
requirement for the year. ‘

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of K Laundry
Limited. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records
or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on
the statutory financial statements.

Sareny Joess

. Saffery Champness 5 June 2015

Chartered Accountants Midland House
2 Poole Road
Bournemouth
Dorset
BH2 5QY

Page 1



K Laundry Limited

Abbreviated balance sheet
As at 31 December 2014

Fixed assets
Tangible assets

Current assets
Stocks
Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due

within one year

Net current assets

Total assets less current liabilities

Provisions for liabilities

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital
Other reserves

Profit and loss account

Shareholders' funds

Notes £
2

12,654

223,536

491,827

728,017

(221,578)
3

2014

£ £
334,524

12,432

218,297

. 545,320

776,049

(303,958)
506,439
840,963
(15,907)
825,056
24,222
9,528
791,306

825,056

2013

282,482

472,091

754,573

(2,367)

752,206

24,222
9,528

718,456

752,206

Page 2



K Laundry Limited

Abbreviated balance sheet (continued)
As at 31 December 2014

For the financial year ended 31 December 2014 the company was entitled to exemption from audit
under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the
year in question in accordance with section 476;

- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act
with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

These abbreviated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions
applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The notes on pages 4 to 5 form part of these financial statements.

Approved by the Board and authorised for issue on 5 June 2015

" /2' M 3 ) M ’
CR M Jones ‘
Director :

Company Registration No. 00226797

Page 3



K Laundry Limited

Notes to the abbreviated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2014

11

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

Accounting policies

Accounting convention
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

Compliance with accounting standards

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with applicable United Kingdom Accounting
Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), which have been applied
consistently (except as otherwise stated).

Turnover
Turnover represents amounts receivable for goods and services net of VAT and trade discounts.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets other than freehold land are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is
provided at rates calculated to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over
its expected useful life, as follows:

Land and buildings freehold over 50 years
Plant and machinery over 5 years
Fixtures, fittings & equipment over 3 to 5 years
Motor vehicles over 3 to 5 years
Leasing

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged against income on a straight line basis over the
lease term.

Stock
Stock is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Pensions
The pension costs charged in the financial statements represent the contributions payable by the
company relating to the year.

Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between
the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. The deferred tax balance has
not been discounted.

Page 4



K Laundry Limited

Notes to the abbreviated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2014

2 Fixed assets

Tangible
assets
£
Cost
At 1 January 2014 918,159
Additions ‘ 83,182
Disposals (62,406)
At 31 December 2014 : 938,935
Depreciation
At 1 January 2014 . 635,677
On disposals (60,424)
Charge for the year 29,158
At 31 December 2014 604,411
Net book value
At 31 December 2014 ) 334,524
At 31 December 2013 _ 282,482
3 Share capital ' 2014 2013
£ £
Allotted, called up and fully paid
24,222 Ordinary shares of £1 each 24,222 24,222

Page 5 .



