Company Registration No. 00226797 (England and Wales)

## **K Laundry Limited**

**Abbreviated financial statements** for the year ended 31 December 2014

Saffery Champness



COMPANIES HOUSE

#### **Contents**

	Page
Accountants' report	1
Abbreviated balance sheet	2 - 3
Notes to the abbreviated financial statements	4 - 5

Chartered accountants' report to the board of directors on the preparation of the unaudited statutory financial statements of K Laundry Limited for the year ended 31 December 2014

The following reproduces the text of the Accountants' Report prepared in respect of the company's annual unaudited financial statements, from which the unaudited abbreviated financial statements set out on pages 2 to 5 have been prepared.

As described on the balance sheet you are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, set out on pages 4 to 13 and you consider that the company is exempt from an audit. In accordance with your instructions, we have compiled these unaudited financial statements in order to assist you to fulfil your statutory responsibilities from the accounting records and information and explanations supplied to us.

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of K Laundry Limited, as a body, in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 22 January 2013. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of K Laundry Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the Board of Directors of K Laundry Limited, as a body, in this report in accordance with the requirements of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales as detailed at http://www.accaglobal.com/factsheet163. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than K Laundry Limited and its Board of Directors as a body, for our work or for this report.

It is your duty to ensure that K Laundry Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit of K Laundry Limited. You consider that K Laundry Limited is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year.

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of K Laundry Limited. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory financial statements.

**Saffery Champness** 

5 June 2015

**Chartered Accountants** 

Midland House 2 Poole Road Bournemouth Dorset BH2 5QY

## Abbreviated balance sheet As at 31 December 2014

			2014		2013
	Notes	£	. <b>£</b>	£	£
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	2		334,524		282,482
Current assets					
Stocks		12,654		12,432	
Debtors		223,536		218,297	
Cash at bank and in hand		491,827		545,320	
- 15		728,017		776,049	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year		(221,578)		(303,958)	
Net current assets			506,439		472,091
Total assets less current liabilities			840,963		754,573
Provisions for liabilities			(15,907)		(2,367)
			825,056		752,206
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	3		24,222		24,222
Other reserves	•		9,528		9,528
Profit and loss account			791,306		718,456
Shareholders' funds			825,056		752,206

## Abbreviated balance sheet (continued) As at 31 December 2014

For the financial year ended 31 December 2014 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

#### Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476;
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

These abbreviated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

Elvie P. M. Jars.

The notes on pages 4 to 5 form part of these financial statements.

Approved by the Board and authorised for issue on 5 June 2015

**CRM** Jones

Director

**Company Registration No. 00226797** 

## Notes to the abbreviated financial statements For the year ended 31 December 2014

#### 1 Accounting policies

#### 1.1 Accounting convention

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

#### 1.2 Compliance with accounting standards

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), which have been applied consistently (except as otherwise stated).

#### 1.3 Turnover

Turnover represents amounts receivable for goods and services net of VAT and trade discounts.

#### 1.4 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets other than freehold land are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows:

Land and buildings freehold over 50 years
Plant and machinery over 5 years
Fixtures, fittings & equipment over 3 to 5 years
Motor vehicles over 3 to 5 years

#### 1.5 Leasing

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged against income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

#### 1.6 Stock

Stock is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

#### 1.7 Pensions

The pension costs charged in the financial statements represent the contributions payable by the company relating to the year.

#### 1.8 Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. The deferred tax balance has not been discounted.

# Notes to the abbreviated financial statements (continued) For the year ended 31 December 2014

2	Fixed assets		
		¢	Tangible
			assets
			£
	Cost	•	
	At 1 January 2014		918,159
	Additions	•	83,182
	Disposals		(62,406)
	At 31 December 2014		938,935
	Depreciation		
	At 1 January 2014		635,677
	On disposals		(60,424)
	Charge for the year		29,158
	At 31 December 2014		604,411
	Net book value	·	
	At 31 December 2014		334,524
	At 31 December 2013		282,482
3	Share capital	2014	2013
		£	£
	Allotted, called up and fully paid		
	24,222 Ordinary shares of £1 each	24,222	24,222